73000
Ī

Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
	ON FORM COVER SHEET
PATE	ENTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
, n. i3 (-4-0);	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Raquia Networks, Inc.	
	Name: SAFENET, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(a):	Street Address:
Execution Date(s): <u>February 27, 2003; 12/31/2004</u>	4690 Millennium Drive
Assignment X Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	City: Belcamp
/ <del>                                     </del>	State: Maryland
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 21017
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s);	This decrement is below that
A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
10/350540	2. / didnit 140.(3)
10/359839	
Additional numbers atta	iched? XYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved: 2
Name: Kavita B. Lepping	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 35997-169175	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: P.O. Box 34385	· · — ·
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Washington, D.C.	8. Payment Information
State: D.C. Zip: 20043-999	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (202) 344-3000  Fex Number: (202) 344-8300	Expiration Date
	b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261
Email Address: kblepping@venable.com  Signature:	Authorized User Name Kavita B. Lepping
g	
6:	April 6, 2007
Signature Kavita B. Lepping (Reg. No. 54,262	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

DC2 843204

# ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (together with the schedules and exhibits attached hereto, this "Agreement") is entered into effective for all purposes and in all respects as of February 27, 2003, by and among (i) SafeNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SafeNet"), (ii) Raqia Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") and (iii) Raqia Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Seiler").

# Preliminary Statement

Whereas, Seller desires to sell and assign to the Buyer, and the Buyer desires to purchase from the Seller, substantially all of the assets, properties, and rights owned, or used in the Business of the Seller, on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the "Asset Purchase");

Whoreas, the parties intend that the Asset Purchase qualify as a tax-free C reorganization under Code Section 368(aX1)(C).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

# PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS.

- Purchase and Sale of Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, and in reliance upon the representations, werranties and agreements set forth herein, at Closing, the Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver absolutely to the Buyer, and the Buyer shall (and SafeNet shall cause Buyer to) purchase, anquire and accept from the Seller, all of the assets, properties, claims and other rights, as described below in Section 1.2 (excluding the Excluded Assets (as defined in Section 1.3)), which are owned, leased, licensed or used by Seller in the operation of its Business as it is presently being conducted (the "Purchased Assets").
  - 1.2 Purchased Assets. Purchased Assets shall include the following:
- all of the Seller's rights arising under any Assumed Contracts to which it is a party, including any prepaid items relating to Assumed Contracts identified on Schedule 1.2(a);
- (ii) all of the Seller's ownership or leasehold rights, as the case may be, in Equipment;
- (iii) all of the Seller's rights in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property;
- (iv) all of Seller's Books and Records that relate specifically to the Purchased Assets and are not designated as Excluded Assets on Schedule 1.3;
- all of the Seller's rights arising under its permits, franchises and Livenses;

MC(x)c31/123698

- (vi) all of the Seller's ownership and rights in and to inventory;
- (vii)—all of the Sofler's goodwill and going concern value relating to the Sofler's Business and the business appurement thereto;
- (viii) all of the Seller's claims, claims in action, causes of action and judgments relating to the
- (ix) all of Seller's rights and benefits with respect to the Employment and Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements set forth on Schedule 4.9(s); and
- (x) Seller's office furniture, to the extent required to support Seller's employees accepting employment with SafeNet, in SafeNet's reasonable discretion.
- 1.3 Excluded Assets. Norwithstanding the foregoing, the Purchased Assets shall not include the properties, assets and other rights of the Seller expressly identified on Schedule 1.3 (the "Excluded Assets"), which shall be retained by the Seller.
- 1.4 Assumption of Liabilities. On the basis of the representations, warranties, coverants and agreements and subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth herein, Buyer shall assume, discharge and perform when lawfully due only the performance obligations and duties of the Setter to perform under the Assumed Contracts orising on or after the Closing Date and \$4,600 payable to Computerized Circuit Design, Inc. (the "Assumed Liabilities"). Except for the Assumed Liabilities, Buyer shall not assume, and the Seller shall remain tiable for, any and all Liabilities or Encombrances of the Seller or the Purchased Assets. Seller expressly acknowledges and agrees that any and all liabilities or obligations of the Seller, with respect to salary, accrued vacation, sick leave, severance, health benefits, similar items, or any employee welfare, pension or profit-sharing plan, relative to the employment or termination of any employees of the Seller as of and through the Closing Date, shell remain the sole and exclusive responsibility of the Seller.

## PURCHASE PRICE.

- 2.1 Purchase and Sale of Assets. In consideration for the transfer, sale and delivery to Buyer of the Purchased Assets, Buyer will (and SafeNet will cause Buyer to) deliver and issue to the Seller the following (in the aggregate, the "Purchase Price"):
- (i) \$805,000 less amounts reflected in Schedule 2.1, in each payable at the Closing (as defined in Section 3.1) (the "Cash Payment"); and
- (ii) 389,640 shares of SafeNet, common stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("SafeNet Common Stock"), the "Share Payment," pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 3.3 hereof.
- 2.2 Private Placement: SafeNet and the Buyer intend that the abaces of SafeNet Common Stock to be issued pursuant to Section 2.1 will be issued in a transaction exempt from registration under the Securitles Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations

MCDDCS1/12Jp/dj

-2

promulgated by the SEC thereunder (the "Securities Act"), by reason of Section 4(2) of the Securities Act. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that as a condition to effecting such issuance as a private placement pursuant to Section 4(2) of the Securities Act. Selected Boyor shall be entitled to obtain from the Seller and its stockholders such customary and teasonable representations as shall be necessary or appropriate under applicable Law and that SafeNet and Boyer will be relying upon such representations in contraction with the issuance of SafeNet Common Stock to the Seller. The shares of SafeNet Common Stock so issued in the private placement pursuant to Section 2.1 will not be registered under the Securities Act, except as provided under the Registration Rights Agreement, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and will constitute "restricted securities" within the meaning of the Securities Act.

#### CLOSING PROCEDURE

- 3.1 Time and Place of the Closing. The closing of the Asset Purchase and the consummation of the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP, at 8010 Towers Crescent Drive. Suite 300, Vienna, Virginia 22182, immediately upon execution of this Agreement, provided that all conditions to the Closing shall have been satisfied or waived, or at such other time and date as the parties hereto may mutually agree, which date shall be referred to as the "Closing Date."
- 3.2 Procedure at Closing. On the Closing Date, the parties agree to take the following steps listed below (provided, however, that upon their completion all such steps shall be deemed to have occurred simultaneously):
  - (a) Buyer shall deliver to the Seller the closing documents specified in Section
- (b) Buyer shall pay the Cash Payment by wire transfer of immediately available funds to account(s) designated by the Setter.
- (c) Buyer shall deliver to the Seller certificates evidencing that number of shares of SefeNet Common Stock equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Share Payment (in the name of Seller).
- (d) Buyer shall deliver to the Escrow Agent (as defined in Section 3.3 below) that number of shares of SafeNet Common Stock equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Share Payment.
- (e) The Seller shall deliver to Buyer the closing documents specified in Section 6.
- 3.3 <u>Eastow of SafeNet Common Stock.</u> The "Escrow Shares" (as defined below) shall serve as security for the payment of indemnification obligations of the Seller pursuant to this Agreement. As the Closing, Buyer shall deposit the Escrow/Shares in an escrow fund (the "Seller Escrow Fund") to be held and distributed by Wachovis Bank, N.A., acting as escrow agent (the "Escrow Agent"), pursuant to the terms of an Escrow Agreement, in the form

мфорфа 1/129698

7.

-3

attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Escrow Agreement"), dated as of the Closing Date, by and among Buyer, the Seller and the Escrow Agent. During the term the Escrow Shares are held in the Seller Escrow Fund, the stockholders of Seller shall have the right to direct the voting of the Escrow Shares. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Escrow Shares" shall mean (A) that number of shares of SafeNet Common Stock equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total number of shares of SafeNet Common Stock otherwise issuable to the Seller pursuant to this Agreement in connection with the transactions contemplated horeunder, (B) any recurities issued with respect to such shares of SafeNet Common Stock in the event of any stock split, stock dividend, merger, reorganization, recapitalization or other change in the capital structure of SafeNet, and (C) the certificate(s), document(s) or instrument(s) representing or evidencing such shares of SafeNet Common Stock and securities.

# REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER.

The Seiler hereby represents and warrants to Buyer, as of the date hereof, and as of the Clearing Date, that:

- 4.1 <u>Oreastration</u>. The Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the taws of the State of Delaware. Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, least and operate the Purchased Assets and to carry on its Business as it is presently conducted. The Seller is duly qualified or licensed to do business and is in good standing in each of the jurisdictions in which the operation of its Business or the character of the properties owned, leasted or operated by it in connection with such Business makes such qualification or licensing necessary, except where the faither to be so qualified or licensed would not have a material adverse offect on Seller's Business. Seller has no subtidiaries and does not otherwise hold any equity, membership, partnership, joint venture or other ownership interest in any Person. Seller has delivered to the Buyer complete and correct copies of its certificate of incorporation and by-laws or other organizational documents, in each case, as amended and in effect on the date hereof.
- authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and other documents and instruments required hereby, to perform fully its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by the Seller of this Agreement, the other documents and instruments required pursuant to this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action of the Seller. This Agreement is, and the other documents and instruments required pursuant to this Agreement hereby, are the valid and binding obligations of the Seller, enforceable against the Seller in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that the enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws of general application affecting creditors' rights generally and the application of general principles of equity.
- 4.3 No Vigiation or Conflict. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.3, the execution, delivery and performance by the Seller of this Agreement and the other documents

4.

MCDDC\$1/133648

and instruments required pursuant to this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, do not and will not conflict with or violate or result in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of (i) any Contract to which the Seller is a party or by which the Seller or the properties and assets of Seller are bound (ii) any Law applicable to the Seller or any Affiliate thereof or any of the properties or assets of the Seller (including, but not limited to, the Purchased Assets), or (iii) the certificate of incorporation or by-laws and any amendments thereto, or other organizational documents of the Seller, except in each case where such conflict, violation or breach would not have an effect on the Purchased Assets.

# 4.4 Title to and Condition of Purchased Assets.

- (a) Except as otherwise set forth on Schedule 4.4(a). Seller owns good and marketable title to all of the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any and all Liens. Liabilities and Encumbrances, other than Permitted Exceptions, and hereby conveys the Purchased Assets to the Exceptions.
- (b) As of the date hereof, all of the Equipment is in good working order (ordinary wear and tear excepted).
- Litigation. There is no action, claim, demand, suit, proceeding, urbitration, grievance, citation, summons, subpoens, or to Seller's knowledge, inquiry or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, regulatory or otherwise, in law or in equity pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened, by or against the Seller relating to the Purchased Assets, Seller's Business or in connection with or relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other discurrents contemplated hereunder.
- 4.6 Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. Except 2s set forth in Schedule 4.6, unknown, absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise and whether due or to become due, arising out of the Purchased Assets or Soiler's Business.
- 4.7 Advites Changes. Since December 31, 2002, Seller has operated its Business in the ordinary course and there has not been any occurrence or event which, individually or in the aggregate, has had or is expected to have a material adverse effect upon the Business of the Seller or the Purchased Assets. Since January 22, 2003, Seller has operated its Business in compliance with Section 9 of that certain Letter of Intent, by and between Seller and SafeNet, dated January 22, 2003.

## 4.8 Taxes.

(a) The Seller has prepared and timely filed all Tax Returns required to be filed concerning or attributable to the Seller or its operations on or before the date hereof and made all tax payments and estimated payments shown to be payable on such Tax Returns. No penalties or interest have been assessed or will be assessable with respect to any such payments

MCDOCS1/12364s

-5.

or filings and such Tax Returns have been completed in accordance with applicable law.

- (b) The Seller, as of the Closing Date: (i) will have accrued all Taxes it is required to accrue and (ii) will have withheld with respect to its employees all federal and state income taxes, FICA, FUTA and other Taxes required to be withheld.
- (e) The Seller has not been delinquent in the payment of any Tax nor, to the knowledge of the Seller, is there any Tax deficiency outstanding, proposed or assessed against the Seller, nor has the Seller executed any waiver of any statute of limitations on or extending the period for the assessment or collection of any Tax.

There are no tax Hers with respect to any of the Purchased Assets. The Seller is not a party to any pending action or proceeding, not to the knowledge of any of the Seller, is any such action or proceeding threatened, by any governmental authority, for the assessment or collection of taxes.

- 4.9 Employees: Employee Fenelis Plans. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.9(a), the Seller is not a party to any employment, agency or commission agreement with any of its employees, nor is it subject to any collective bargaining agreement. Schedule 4.9(a) sots forth a true and complete list of each "employee benefit plan," as such term is defined in section 3(3) of the ERISA, whether or not subject to ERISA (each a "Plan" and, collectively, the "Plans").
- Title IV of ERISA. (a) No Plan is subject to section 412 of the Code or section 302 or
- (b) No Plan is a "multiemployer plan" within the meaning of Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA or is a "multiemployer plan" within the meaning of section 4064 of ERISA.
- (c) All Plans are in uniterial compliance with all applicable provisions of the law, including applicable provisions of ERISA and the Code, including without limitation obligations arising under ERISA Sections 501 to 609 and Code Sections 4980B and D with respect to any group health plan as therein defined.
- (d) Any qualified retirement plan under Code section 401(a) or (k) is the subject of a current determination letter or opinion letter from the interpral Revenue Service thereunder which has been faraished to Buyer, or is within the remedial amendment period under applicable Treasury Regulations to be updated for same.
- 4.10 Intellectual Property. Schedule 4.10 sets forth an accurate and complete list of all Purchased Intellectual Property. Seller owns or possesses licenses or other rights to use all Purchased Intellectual Property, and, no other Person has any valid claim of ownership with respect to the Purchased Intellectual Property purportedly owned by Seller. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.10, to the knowledge of Seller, the Purchased Intellectual Property is valid and subsisting, is not invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part and is not the subject of any challenge. Seller is authorized to use, in the manner used by Seller, any Purchased Assets subject

MC⊋0C91/(23/698

٠.

to a license. To the knowledge of Seiler, no Person is infringing, violating, misusing or misappropriating any Purchased Intellectual Property. To the knowledge of Seiler, Seiler is not infringing upon the intellectual property of any other Person.

The Seller has used commercially reasonable efforts to enforce an adequate trade secret protection-program through contractual agreements with officers, employees, developers, consultants and other pursons dealing with its Business as it is presently being conducted, as it has been conducted in the past and as it is proposed to be conducted in the future, and all current and former employees, consultants and independent contractors of Seller have executed such agreements. Copies of all such agreements have been provided to Buyer or made available to Buyer for review.

- 4.11 <u>Solveacy.</u> Upon consummation of the Closing, after giving effect to the consummation of all of the transactions contemplated hereunder, including without limitation receipt of the payments to be made to the Soller as contemplated in this Agreement, the Seller will not be insolvent.
- 4.12 Sufficient Assets. The transfer of the Purchased Assets contemplated herein will effectively convey substantially all of the assets of the Seller to Buyer, including all rights, properties, interests in properties, Purchased Intellectual Property and assets (real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible and all lesses, licenses and other agreements) necessary to permit Buyer to carry on the Business of the Seller as presently conducted, except for office space.
- 4.13 Assumed Contracts. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.13, the Seller is not in default under any of the Assumed Contracts, nor to the knowledge of the Seller, has any event occurred, which, through the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default under any of the Assumed Contracts, or cause the acceleration of any obligation of the Seller or result in the creation of any Lien, Liability or Encumbrance upon any of the Purchased Assets. The Seller has delivered or made available to Buyer correct and complete copies of each Assumed Contract and all amondments thereto.
- 4.14 Distribution of Sefence's SEC Filings. All stockholders of the Seller from whom consent for this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder, was sought, received copies of the following documents SafeNet has filed with the SEC, and provided to Seller, prior to their vote to approve or disapprove this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder;
- (i) SafeNet's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
- (ii) SafeNet's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2002, June 30, 2002 and September 30, 2002;

MCDOCSI/123698

**PATENT** 

- (iii) SafeNer's Current Reports on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on January 17, 2002, March 18, 2002, May 22, 2002, July 16, 2002, November 1, 2002, January 23, 2003 and February 11, 2003; and
- (iv) SafeNet's Registration Statement on Form S-4, as amended, filed on December 27, 2002.

## 4.15 Structifies Act: Ownership.

- (a) The shares of SafeNet Common Stock to be received by the Soller pursuant to this Agreement are being acquired for investment only and not with a view to any public distribution thereof and Seller shall not offer to sell or otherwise dispose of such shares in violation of any of the registration requirements of the Securities Act or any applicable state securities or blue sky laws.
- (b) Seiler understands that (i)(x) such shares of SafeNei Common Stock have not been registered under the Securities Act and by reason of their insuance in a transaction exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act pursuant to Section 4(2) thereof, (y) must be held indefinitely unless a subsequent disposition thereof is registered under the Securities Act or is exempt from such registration and (z) will hear a legend to such effect and (ii) the Buyer will make notations on their transfer books to such effect.
- 4.16 Prior Ages. Seller has not taken or agreed to take (or failed to take or agree to take) any action or knows of any facts or circumstances that could reasonably be expected to prevent the Asset Purchase from qualifying as a tax-free C reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a)(1)(C) of the Code, except that no representation is being made with respect to the Asset Purchase qualifying as a tax-free C reorganization.

# 5. REFRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SAFENET AND THE BUYER.

SafeNet and Buyer, jointly and severally, represent and warrant to the Selfer, as of the date hereof, and as of the Closing Date, that:

- 5.1 <u>Offeanization</u>. Each of SafeNet and the Buyer, a direct whoily owned subsidiary of SafeNet, is a corporation dely and vatidly organized and existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Detaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, lease and operate its properties and to carry on its business as it is presently conducted. Each of SafeNet and Buyer has all requisite cosporate power and authority to execute and deliver and perform fully its obligations under this Agraement and the other documents and instruments raquired hereby and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- 5.2 <u>Authorization: Enforceability</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all of the documents and instruments required hereby by SafeNet and the Buyer

МС(PQC21/123694

9.

are within the corporate power of SafeNet and the Buyer and have been duly authorized by all decessary action of SafeNet and the Buyer. This Agreement is and the other documents and instruments required hereby will be, when executed and delivered by SafeNet and the Buyer, valid and binding obligations of SafeNet and the Buyer, enforcesble against SafeNet or the Buyer, as applicable, in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that the enforcement thereof may be ilmited by bankruptey, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws of general application affecting creditors' rights generally and the application of general principles of equity.

- 5.3 No Violatios or Conflict. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, by SafeNet and the Buyer does not and will not conflict with or violate the certificate of incorporation or bylaws of the Buyer or SafeNet or conflict with, violate or result in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of, any agreement, document or instrument to which SafeNet or Buyer is a party or by which it is bound.
- 5.4 <u>Issuance of SafeNet Common Stock.</u> The shares of SafeNet Common Stock to be issued to Seller pursuant to this Agreement, when issued and delivered against payment therefore, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 5.5 <u>Litisation</u>. There is no action, claim, demand, suit, proceeding, arbitration, grievance; citation, summons, subpoens, or to Buyer's and SafeNet's knowledge, inquity or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, regulatory or otherwise, in law or in equity pending or, to Buyer's and SafeNet's knowledge, threatened, by or against Buyer or SafeNet (i) that would reasonably be expected to have a unsterial adverse effect on Buyer or SafeNet or (ii) in connection with or relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other documents contemplated hereunder.
- 5.6 Compliance with Reporting Obligations. SafeNet is in compliance in all material respects, including all reporting obligations, with the Securities Act of 1933, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
- 5.7 No Material Adverse Effect. Except as may be disclosed in SafeNet's SEC teports, as may be otherwise publicly disclosed by SafeNet in compliance with Regulation FD, as is generally known with respect to matters generally affecting the industries in which SafeNet does business or as is generally known with respect to matters generally affecting the economy, stock market, domestic or international political affairs, including the outbreak of hostilities or terrorism, as of the date bereof, SafeNet has no actual knowledge of any event or occurrence specifically relating to SafeNet which individually or in the aggregate could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on SafeNet or its Business.
- 5.8 <u>Prior Acts.</u> Neither Buyer nor SafeNel has taken or agreed to take (or failed to take or agree to take) any action or knows of any facts or circumstances that could reasonably be expected to prevent the Asset Purchase from qualifying as a tax-free C reorganization within the

MCBSCS(A)22698

. 9.

meaning of Section 368(a)(1)( $\Gamma$ ) of the Code, except that no representation is being made with respect to the Asset Purchase qualifying as a tax-free C reorganization.

# CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO BUYER'S OBLIGATION TO CLOSE.

The obligations of SafaNet or Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction or partial or complete waiver (in SafaNet's or Buyer's sole and absolute discretion), at or before the Ciosing, of the following conditions:

- 6.1 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. All of the representations and warranties of the Selfer contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though such representations and warranties had been made on and as of such date, except for those representations and warranties which by their terms are made as of a specific date which shall be true and correct on and as of such date.
- 6.2 <u>Compliance with the Agreement.</u> All of the terms, covenants, agreements and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with, performed or satisfied by the Seller on or before the Closing Date shall have been duly complied with, performed or satisfied by the Closing Date.
- 6.3 Stockholder Amaroval. This Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder, shall have been approved by the requisite vote or action of the Seller's stockholders under the Seller's certificate of incorporation and bylaws and Delaware law.
- 6.4 No Litigation. There shall not be in effect any judgment, order or decree by a Governmental or Regulatory Authority that makes illegal, enjoins or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. There shall be no extion, suit, claim or proceeding of any nature pending or threatened that may have a material adverse effect on the Soller or the Purchased Assets.
  - 6.5 <u>Deliveries at Clusing</u>. The Soller shall deliver to the Buyer at Closing:
- (i) An executed Bill of Safe and Assignment and Assumption Agreement to effectuate the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities by Buyer, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C;
- (ii) An executed assignment of all patents and patent applications in the form attached hereto as Exhibits D;
- (iii) An executed Registration Rights Agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A;

-10-

MCDOCSI/I 23-FR

- (iv) Copies of Board of Directors' minutes of the Seller, approving the execution and delivery of this Agreement, all related documents and agreements, and the transactions contemplated thereby, certified by the Secretary of the Seller;
- (v) Copies of actions of the Seller's stockholders, approving the execution and delivery of this Agreement, all related documents and agreements, and the transactions contemplated thereby, certified by the Secretary of the Seller.
- (vi) All necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained by the Seller pursuant to Section 6.6;
- (vii) Investment representation letters from Seller and all its stockholders from whom consent for this Agreement, and the transactions contemplated hereunder, was sought;
  - (viii) An opinion of counsel in the form attached hereto;
- (ix) An executed Escrew Agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B; and
- (ix) All such other documents and instruments as may be reasonably requested by the Buyer or SafeNet to effectively convey title to the Purchased Assets to it and otherwise consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 6.6 <u>Approvale and Consents.</u> All consents, approvals and actions of, filings with and notices to any Governmental or Regulatory Authority or any other public or private third parties required of the Seller to consummate the Asset Purchase and the other matters contemplated hereby shall have been obtained.
- 6.7 <u>Cardifficates.</u> The Seller shall have furnished Buyer with certificates of the officers of the Seller certifying compliance with the conditions set forth in this Section 6 as may be reasonably requested by Buyer.
- 6.8 Key Employees. Those sonior managers of the Seiler listed on Schedule 6.8(a) shall have accepted employment with SafeNer or Buyer and shall have executed and delivered Employment Agreements (which contain non-disclosure agreements therein) in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit G. The Seiler will use all reasonable efforts to cause such employees to make available their employment services to the Boyer or SafeNet.
- 6.9 Non-Competition Agreement. The Soiler and those persons set forth on Schedule 6.9 shall have executed Non-Compete Agreements in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit F.

-11-

MCDOCS1/12)698

# CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO SELLER'S OBLIGATION TO CLOSE.

The obligations of the Suller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction or partial or complete waiver (in the Seller's sole and absolute discretion), at or before the Closing Date, of the following conditions:

- 7.1 Accuracy of Bauresentations and Warranties. All of the representations and warranties of SafeNet and the Buyer contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though such representations and warranties had been made on and as of such date, except for those representations and warranties which by their terms are made as of a specific date which shall be true and correct on and as of such date.
- 7.2 Compliance with the Agreement. All of the terms, covenants, agreements and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with, performed or satisfied by SafeNet and the Buyer on or before the Closing Date shall have been duly complied with, performed or satisfied by the Closing Date.
- 7.3 Appravels and Consents. All consents, approvals and actions of, filings with and notices to any Governmental or Regulatory Authority or any other public or private third parties required of Buyer or SafeNet to consummate the Asset Purchase and the other matters contemplated hereby shall have been obtained.
- 7.4 Registration Rights Agreement. SafeNet shall have delivered an executed Registration Rights Agreement, in the form of Exhibit A.
- 7.5 Deliveries at Closing. Buyer shall have delivered and executed a Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- 7.6 Escrow Agreement. Buyer shall have delivered an executed Escrow Agreement, in the form of Exhibit B.
- 7.7 <u>No. Litigation</u>. There shall not be in effect any judgment, order or decree by a Governmental or Regulatory Authority that makes illegal, enjoins or otherwise prohibits the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

# ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES.

8.1 Enriber Assurances. Each of the parties agrees, at the other party's request and without further consideration, to execute and deliver to such party, all such additional or confirmatory instruments, reports and acknowledgments as may be reasonably requested by the other party, and to take any and all such other actions as the other party may reasonably request, to avidence or perfect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance to Buyer of the Purchased Assets, and to vest title thereto in Buyer, and to evidence and effect the assumption by Buyer of the Assumed Liabilities, and to otherwise fulfill its obligations hereunder.

-tz-

MCDOCSI/123898

- 8.2 Confidentiality and Public Announcement. The parties acknowledge that SafeNer and the Selfer have previously executed a non-disclosure agreement dated. April 1, 2002 and a Letter of Intent dated January 22, 2003 containing exclusivity, problec announcement and confidentiality provisions, which provisions are incorporated berein by reference, (collectively, the "Confidentiality Agreements") and have implemented certain confidentiality procedures pursuant thereto, which Confidentiality Agreements shall continue in full force and offset in occordance with their terms. Without limiting the foregoing, all information furnished to SafeNet and its officers, employees, accountants and counsel, shall be furnished to the Seller by SafeNet and its officers, employees, accountants and counsel, shall be reversed by the Confidentiality Agreements, and SafeNet and the Seller shall be fully liable and responsible under the Confidentiality Agreements for any breach of the terms and conditions thereof by their respective Subsidiaries, officers, employees, accountants, coursel and other representatives.
- income, bulk sales, use, value, added, documentary, stamp, gross receipts, registration, transfer, conveyance, excise, recording, firearm, ammunition, license and other situilar Taxes and fees ("Transfer Taxes"), arising out of or in connection with or airributable to the transactions effected pursuant to this Agreement, shall be paid by the Seller, including, without limitation (i) all sales, excise and other transfer taxes, so that the Seller shall be responsible for payment of such taxes from the Purchase Price proceeds and (ii) all real and personal property taxes shall be prorated through the date of Closing, with the Seller responsible for the portion of such taxes incurved through the date of Closing and the Buyer responsible for the portion of such taxes for the period after the date of Closing. The Seller shall prepare and timely file all Tax Returns required to filed in respect of Transfer Taxes (including, without limitation, all notices required to be given with respect to back sales taxes), provided that the Buyer shall be permitted to prepare any such Tax Returns that are the primary responsibility of the Buyer under applicable law. The Buyer's preparation of any such Tax Returns shall be subject to Seller's approval, which approval shall not be withheld unreasonably.
- Rayment of Seller Liabilities. The Seller shall apply the Cash Payment to the payment of Transfer Taxes, if any, due in connection with the Asset Purchase and all other Liabilities of Seller set forth on Schedule 8.4. If any Liabilities set forth on Schedule 8.4 are not so paid, or otherwise provided for, or if SafeNet or Buyer reasonably determines that failure to make any such payments will impair SafeNet's or Buyer's, as the case may be, use or enjoyment of the Purchased Assets or to conduct the Business of the Seller as conducted by the Seller as of the Closing with the Purchased Assets, SafeNet or Buyer may at any time after the Closing Date elect to make such payment directly (but shall have no obligation to do so) and set off and deduct the full amount of such payment from the Escrow Shares. The average closing bid price per stare of the SafeNet Comman Stock on the NNM for the five trading days ending on the trading day immediately preceding the Closing shall be used in determining the value of the Escrow Shares for purposes of this Section 8.4. In addition, the Seller shall pay, or make adequate provision for the payment of all other Seller Liabilities outstanding prior to or as of the Closing.

-13-

мефферитузаф

- 8.5 <u>Nesdeig National Market Listing.</u> SafeNet shall, to the extent required by the rules of the Nasdag National Market ("NNM"), file a listing of additional shares with the NNM with respect to the shares of SafeNet Common Stock required to be issued pursuant to this Agreement.
- 8.6 Corporate Existence. Seller shall maintain its corporate existence until the termination of Seller's indumnilication obligations pursuant to Section 9; provided however, that the Seller agrees to dissolve prior to December 31, 2003 and shall conditive Seller's corporate existence thereafter for the sole purpose of winding up its affairs as provided for in Section 273 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 8.7 Balk Transfer Provisions. SafeNet and Boyer hereby waive compliance with the provisions of any applicable bulk transfer law; provided, however, that the Selfer agrees (i) to pay and discharge when due or to contest or litigate all claims of creditors which are asserted against SafeNet, Sub or the Purchased Assets (other than the Assumed Liabilities) by reason of such noncompliance, (ii) to indemnify, defend and hold harmless SafeNet and Bayer from and against any and all such claims in the manner provided in Section 9 and (lii) to take promptly all necessary action to remove any Lian or Encumbrance which is placed on the Purchased Assets by reason of such noncompliance.

#### 8.8 Employee Benefits.

- (a) Seller shall, to the extent such payments are required, pay within 5 business days of the Closing Date (or their turnination of employment if later) any severance, unused accrued vacation, or other wages owed to the employees identified on Schedules 6.8(a) and (b) and any other employees terminated on or prior to the Closing Date or otherwise in connection with this Agreement and shall make attrangements to allow all such employees to request and receive, on a 100% vested basis, distributions of any account balances in a Seller qualified retirement plan under Code Section 401(a) or 401(k) as soon as practicable following the Closing Date.
- (b) To the extern Seller no longer maintains a group health plan, as defined under ERISA Sections 601 to 607 and Code Section 4980B, after the Closing Date, Bayer shall assume the responsibilities to provide COBRA coverage required thereunder on and after such date to amployees of Seller and their dependents entitled to same as the result of a "qualifying event", as defined therein, that occurs on or before the Closing Date or otherwise in connection with this Agreement. Seller shall assure that any notice requirements regarding COBRA emittement with respect to such individuals are met and will cooperate with Buyer and familia such information as is needed by Buyer to meet its obligations bereunder including without limitation information with respect to individuals who are entitled to COBRA coverage or notice of eligibility to same.
- 8.9 <u>Further Actions</u>. After the Closing, neither Buyer, Safenet nor Seiter shall take or agree to take (or fail to take or agree to take) any action that could reasonably be expected to.

MCDOCS1/12MW

-t4

prevent the Asset Purchase from qualifying as a tax-free C reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a)(1)(C) of the Code.

# 9. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>.

9.1 Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations, warranties and coverants made by either party in or pursuant to this Agreement shall survive for four (4) months following the Closing; provided, however, that the representations and warranties set forth in Sections 4.2, 4.4(a), 4.8, 5.1, 5.2 and 5.4 shall survive until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event a Claim Notice is sent pursuant to Section 9.3 prior to the applicable date set forth in the preceding sentence, the Claim, and the related indemnification obligations, with respect to which such Claim Notice is sent shall survive until the resolution of such Claim.

## 9.2 <u>Indemnification</u>.

- 9.2.1. <u>Indomnification by the Selley</u>. From and after the date hereof, Seller will indemnify and hold harmless the Bayer and SafeNet, and their respective successors and assigns, from and against any and all damages, losses, settlements, obligations, deficiencies, liabilities, claims, encumbrances, penalties, costs and expenses including reasonable and actual expense' and attorneys' fees (singly a "Loss" and collectively "Losses"), as and when incurred, which Buyer and SafeNet or their successors or assigns may sustain, suffer or incur, resulting from, related to or arising out of:
- (i) any misrepresentation, breach of warranty, omission or nonfulfillment by Seller of any of the warranties, representations, covenants and agreements made in this Agreement;
- (ii) any and all obligations and liabilities arising out of (a) the conduct or operation of the Business by the Seller prior to the date hereof, (b) the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets prior to the date hereof, or (c) the performance or failure to perform by the Seller under the terms of any of the Assumed Contracts prior to the date hereof, and
- (iii) any and all actions, suits, investigations; proceedings, demands, assessments, audits, judgments and claims arising out of the foregoing.
- 9.2.2 Indepartition by SafeNet and the Bayer. From and after the date hereof, Buyer and SafeNet will, jointly and severally, indemnify and hold harmless Seller, and their successors and assigns, from and against any and all Losses, as and when incurved, which any of Seller or its successors or assigns, may sustain, suffer or incur, resulting from, related to or arising out of:

-15-

MCCOC51/123698

- any misrepresentation, breach of warranty, omission or nonfulfillment by Buyer or SafeNet of any of the warranties, representations, covenants and agreements made in this Agreement; and
- (ii) any and all obligations and liabilities arising out of (a) the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets after the date hereof, or (b) the performance or failure to perform any obligation arising after the date hereof by the Buyer or SafeNet under the terms of any of the Assumed Contracts by the Buyer after the date hereof; and
- (iii) any and all actions, suits, investigations, proceedings, demands, assessments, audits, judgments and claims arising out of the foregoing.

### 9.3 Indemnification Procedure.

- (a) The indemnified party shall give prompt written notice to the indemnifying party of any claim or event known to it which does or may give rise to a claim by the indemnified party against the indemnifying party for which the indemnified party believes it is emitled to indemnified pursuant to Section 9.3 of this Agreement, stating specifically, the representation, warranty, covernam or agreement with respect to which the claim is made, the facts giving rise to an alleged basis for the claim and the amount of the liability asserted against the indemnifying party by reason of the claim, and in the case of any claim, action, said or proceeding brought by any third party, a copy of any claim, process or legal pleadings with respect thereto promptly after any such documents are received by the indemnified party. Such notice shall be given in accordance with Section 10.6 hereof.
- (b) The indemnified party shall give prompt notice in the event any claim, action, suit or proceeding is made or brought by any third party against any indemnified party, with respect to which an indemnifying party may have liability under Section 9.2.1 or 9.2.2 of this Agreement, the indemnifying party shall, at its own expense, be entitled to participate in and, to the extent that it shall wish, jointly and with any other indemnifying party, to assume the defense, provided that in assuming the defense of any such third party claim; action, suit or proceeding, the indemnifying party acknowledges in writing to the indemnified party that the indemnifying party shall thereafter be liable for any Losses with respect to such claim, action, suit or proceeding.
- (c) If the indennifying party elects to assume control of such defense or settlement, it shall conduct such defense or settlement in a manner reasonably satisfactory and effective to protect the indennified party fully; the indennifying parties and their counsel will keep the indemnified party fully advised as to their constant of such defense or settlement, and no compromise or settlement (other than any compromise or settlement solely requiring the payment of money by the indemnifying party for full and final resolution thereof) study be agreed or made without the indemnified party's written consent which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If the indemnifying party elects to assume control of the defense of any third party claim, the indemnified party shall cooperate with and reader such assistance to the indemnifying party as may reasonably be required to insure the proper and adequate defense of the third party claim,

-16-

мсроскитэз**ая**в

including making available pertinent documents and information and appropriate personnel. In ony case, the indemnified party shall have the right to employ its own counsel and such counsel may participate in such action, but the reasonable fees and expenses of such counsel shall be at the expense of the indramified party, when and as incurred, unless (a) the employment of counsel by the undersmified party has been authorized in writing by the indemnifying party; (b) the indemnified party shall have been advised in writing by its counsel that there may be a conflict of interest between the indemnifying party and the indemnified party in the conduct of the defense of such action; (c) the indemnifying party shall not in fact have employed counsel reasonably satisfactory to the indemnified party to assume the defense of such action and shall have been so notified by the indemnified party; (d) the indemnified party shall have been advised in writing by its counsel and specifically notified the indemnifying party either that there may be specific defenses available to it which are different from or additional to those available to the indemnifying party; or (e) the indemnifying party fails to conduct such defense or settlement in a mounter reasonably estisfactory to protect the indemnified party fully. If clause (b), (c), (d) or (e) of the preceding sentence shall be applicable, then counsel for the indemnified party shall have the right to direct the defence of such claim, action, suit or proceeding on behalf of the indentitified party and the reasonable and actual fees and out-of-pocket disbursements of such counsel shall constitute Losses hereunder.

- (d) If the indemnifying parties do not elect to assume the defense or settlement in a manner reasonably satisfactory to protect the indemnified party fully, the indemnified party may engage independent counsel selected by the indemnified party to assume the defense and may contest, pay, settle or compromise any such claim on such terms and conditions as the Indemnified Party may determine. The reasonable and actual fees and out-of-pocket disburgements of such counsel shall constitute Losses hereunder.
- (e) The indemnified party shall be kept fully informed of such claim, action, suit or proceeding at all states thereof whether or not such party is represented by its own counsel.

#### 9.4 Limitation of Indemnification.

- 9.4.1 Seller Limitation. Seller's liability for Losses pursuant to Section.
  9, shall be limited to the forfeiture of that number of Escrow Shares equal to such Losses, up to the total amount of all Escrow Shares. The average closing bid price per share of the SafeNet Common Stock on the NNM for the five trading days ending on the trading day immediately preceding the Closing shall be used in determining the value of the Escrow Shares for purposes of Section 9.4.
- 9.4.2 <u>SaleNet and Bayer Limitation</u>. Buyer and SaleNet's liability for Losses pursuant to Section 9, shall be limited to the value of the Escrow Shares as of the Closing. The average closing bid price per share of the SaleNet Common Stock on the NNM for the five trading days ending on the trading day immediately preceding the Closing shall be used in determining the value of the Escrow Shares for purposes of Section 9.4.

-17-

MCDDCSt/12349

PATENT

9.4.3 Exclusive Remedy. The romedies set forth in Section 9.4, except for fined or willful misconduct, shall be the exclusive standards for actions seeking money damages for Losses. In addition, each party hereto acknowledges that the other parties shall be interparably harmed and that there shall be no adequate remedy at law for any violation by any of the covenants or agreements contained in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the confidentiality obligations set forth in Section 8.2. It is accordingly agreed that, in addition to, but not in lieu of, any other remedies which may be available upon the breach of any such covenants or agreements, each party hereto shall have the right to obtain injunctive relief to restrain a breach or threatened breach of, or otherwise to obtain specific performance of the other parties' covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement.

### 10. MISCELLANEOUS.

- the thand, shall each deliver or cause to be delivered to the other on the Closing Date, and at such other times and places as shall be reasonably spreed to, such additional instruments as the other may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out this Agreement. Each of the Seller, SafeNet and Buyer will also cooperate and use their reasonable efforts to have their respective officers and employees cooperate with SafeNet, Buyer and the Seller, as the case may be, on and after the Closing Date in furnishing information, accounting records; evidence, testimony and other assistance in connection with any Tax return filing obligations, audits, actions, proceedings, amongements or disputes of any pature.
- 10.2 Successors and Assions. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties better and their respective successors and assigns; provided, however, that the Seller may not make any assignment of this Agreement or my interest herein without the prior written consent of Buyar.
- 10.3 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (which includes the schedules and exhibits hereto), and the Non-Competition and Confidentiality Agreements, sets forth the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby. Any and all previous agreements and understandings between or among the parties regarding the subject matter hereof, whether written or oral, are superseded by this Agreement.
- 10.4 Constributes. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and any party hereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall become binding when one or more counterparts taken together shall have been executed and delivered (which deliveries may be by telefax) by the parties.
- 10.5 Expenses: Each party shall pay and be responsible for its own fees and the fees of its legal counsel, accommon and other advisors incurred in connection with the regordation and proparation of this Agreement, and the consummation of the transactions contomplated by this Agreement.

MCDOC\$2/12369E	

10.6 Notices. Any notice, request, claim, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication which is required or permitted hereinder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if delivered personally, sent by facsimile transmission with receipt of delivery, sent by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested), or by nationally recognized overnight courier service, as follows:

If to SafeNet or Buyer to:

SafeNot, Inc. 8029 Corporate Drive Baltimore, Maryland 21236 Facsimile No.: (410) 931-2229 Ann: Chief Executive Officer

with a required copy to:

Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP 8010 Towers Crescent Drive, Soite 300 Vienna, Virginia 22182 Attn: Elizabeth R. Hughes, Esq. Facsimile: (703) 821-8949

If to the Seller to:

Raqia Networks, Inc. 181 Wells Avenue Newton, MA 02459 Fax: (617) 243-9032 Attention Robert Jacobs

with a copy to:

Alain Armaud c/o SafeNet

and with a copy to:

Weil, Gotshal & Mariges LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153 Fax:(212) 310-5007 Attention Michael King

or to such other address as the person to whom notice is to be given may have specified in a notice duly given to the sender as provided herein. Such notice, request, claim, demand, waiver, consent, approval or other communication shall be deemed to have been given as of the date so

MCDOCS1/723698

**PATENT** 

delivered, telefaxed, mailed or dispatched and, if given by any other means, shall be deemed given only when actually received by the addressees.

- 10.7 <u>Coverainte Law.</u> This Agreement, any other documents and agreements contemplated herwarder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the faws of the State of Delaware as applied to comment entered into and performed entirely in ruch state, without giving effect to its principles or rules regarding conflicts of laws.
- 10.8 Dispute Resolution. Any controversy, dispute or claim arising under or in connection with this Agreement shall be resolved by a binding arbitration, to be held in the State of Maryland pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act and in accordance with the then prevailing International Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA"). The AAA shall select a single arbitrator. Each party shall bear its own expenses incurred in connection with arbitration and the fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the parties involved in the dispute and advanced by them from time to time as required. It is the mutual intention and desire of the parties that the arbitrator he selected as expeditiously as possible following the submission of the dispute to arbitration. Once such arbitrator is schooled and except as may otherwise be agreed in writing by the parties involved in such dispute or as ordered by the arbitrator upon substantial justification shown, the hearing for the dispute will be held within 60 days of submission of the dispute to arbitration. The expitrator shall render his or her final award within 60 days, subject to extension by the arbitrator upon substantial justification shown of extraordinary circumstances, following conclusion of the hearing and any required post-hearing briefing or other proceedings ordered by the arbitrator. Any discovery in connection with arbitration hereunder shall be limited to information directly relevant to the controversy or claim in arbitration. The arbitrator will state the factual and legal basis for the award. The decision of the arbitrator in any such proceeding will be final and binding and not subject to judicial review and final judgment may be entered upon such an award in any court of competent jurisdiction, but entry of such judgment will not be required to make such award effective. Any action against any party hereto ancillary to arbitration (as determined by the arbitrators), including any action for provisional or conservatory measures or action to enforce an arbitration award or any judgment entered by any court in respect of any thereof shall be brought in my federal or state court of competent jurisdiction located within the State of Maryland, and the parties hereto hereby irravocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of any federal or state court located within the State of Maryland over any such action. The parties hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such action brought in such court or any defense of inconvenient forum for the maintenance of such action. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a judgment in any such action may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.
- 10.9 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid or unemforceable in any jurisdiction, the remainder hereof, and the application of such provision to such person or circumstances in any jurisdiction, shall not be affected thereby, and to this end the provisions of this Agreement shall be severable.

-20-

MCDOCSI/I23A9i

- 10.10 Abstace of Third Farty Beneficiary Rights. Except as expressly provided herein, no provision of this Agreement is intended, nor will be interpreted, to provide or create any third party beneficiary rights of any other rights of any kind in any client, customer, affiliate, stockholder, employee or partner of any party hereto or any other parson or entity.
- 10.11 Mutual Frafting. This Agreement is the mutual product of the parties hereto, and each provision hereof has been subject to the mutual consultation, negotiation and agreement of each of the parties, and shall not be construed for or sgalast any party hereto.
- 10.12 Engines Representations. Each party to this Agreement acknowledges and represents that it has been represented by its own legal counsel in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, with the opportunity to sock advice as to its legal rights from such control. Each party further represents that it is being independently advised as to the tax or securities consequences of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and is not onlying on any representation or statements made by the other party as to such tax and securities consequences.
- 10.13 Amendment: Walvet. This Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto at any time only by execution of an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto. Any extension or waiver by any party of any provision hereto shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party.
- 10.14 <u>Grader.</u> Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, where appropriate the singular shall include the plural and the masculine shall include the femiaine or neuter, and vice versa, to the extent necessary to give the terms defined betein and/or the terms otherwise used in this Agreement the proper meanings.
- 10.15 Resilium. The headings and other captions in this Agreement are for convenience and reference only and shall not be used in interpreting, constraing or enforcing any of the provisions of this Agreement.

#### 11. DEFINITIONS.

As used herein, the terms defined below shall have the following meanings. Any of these terms, unless the context otherwise requires, may be used in the singular or plural depending on the reference.

"Affiliate" shall mean as to any party, any Person which directly or indirectly, is in control of, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such party, including any person who would be treated as a member of a controlled group under Section 414 of the internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and any officer or director of such party and, as to a party who is a matural person, such person's spouse, parents, siblings and lineal descendants. For purposes of this definition, an entity shall be deemed to be "controlled by" a Person if the Person possesses, directly or indirectly, power either to (i) vote ten person (10%) or more of the securities (including convertible securities) having ordinary voting power of such

MCDDCS1/128499

-21-

entity or (ii) direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such entity whether by contract or otherwise.

"Books and Records" shall mean all files, documents, instruments, papers, books and records relating to the Business of the Soller, including, but not limited to, financial statements, accounting records, internal reports, Tax Returns and related work papers and letters from accountants, budgets, pricing guidefines, ledgers, journals, deeds, title policies, minute books, stock certificates and books, stock transfer ledgers, Contracts, licenses, customer lists, computer and software files and programs (including data processing files and records), retrieval programs, operating data and plains and confinential studies and plans, excluding, however, in all cases any materials that contain any confidential information of any third party (other than the Seller, the Sub or SafeNet) that is retricted by agreement or applicable law from being disclosed to SafeNet, Sub and/or Persons.

"Business" shall mean the business, condition (financial), results of operations, assets and properties of the Seller, the Buyer or SafeNet, as the case may be, considered in the aggregate.

"Code" means the internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Contract" shell mean a note, bond, mortgage, contract, license, lease, sublease, covenant, commitment, power of attorney, proxy, indenture, oml or written, engagement letter or agreement, contract extension, rebid, existing proposal, bid, purchase order or other agreement or artangement or commitment.

"Encumbrance" shall mean any lien, pledge, hypothecation, charge, mortgage, security interest, encumbrance, equity, trust, equitable interest, claim, preference, right of possession, lease, tenancy, license, encroachment, covenant, infringement, interference, order, proxy, option, right of first refusal, preemptive right, community property interest, legend, defect, impediment, exception, reservation, limitation, impairment, imperfection of fittle, condition or restriction of any nature (including any restriction on the receipt of any security, covered the transfer of any security or other asset, any restriction on the receipt of any income derived from any asset, any restriction on the use of any asset and any restriction on the possession, exercise or transfer of any other attribute of ownership of any asset).

"Equipment" shall mean (i) all machinery, presses, equipment, familiere, fixtures, furnishings; molds, toolings, parts, tools, dists, jigs, patterns, office equipment, machine tools and other manufacturing and manufacturing related equipment owned or lessed by the Seller that are used in the conduct of the Seller's Business and set forth on Schedule 11(a); (ii) all office furniture, office equipment, vehicles and other items of equipment owned or lessed by the Seller that are used in the conduct of the Seller's Seller's sund set forth on Schedule 11(a); (iii) all computers, computer support equipment and software, telephone and communication systems and settrity systems owned or leased by the Seller that are used in the conduct of the Seller's Business and set forth on Schedule 11(a); and (iv) all other items of tangible personal property owned or leased or used by the Seller in the conduct of the Seller's Business and set forth on Schedule 11(a).

-22-

MCDOCS1423608

"ERISA" means the Employee Refreshent Income Security Act of 1974, as smeaded.

"Government" shall mean any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America, any state or territory or subdivision thereof or any foreign country and any agency or instrumentality of any of the foregoing.

"Governmental or Regulatory Authority" shall mean any court, tribunal, arbitrator, authority (including any quasi-governmental authority), agency, commission, official or other instrumentality of the United States, any foreign country or any domestic or foreign state, country, city or other political subdivision, and shall include any stock exchange, quotation service and the National Association of Securities Dealers.

"Inventory" shall mean inventories, including all inventories of raw materials, work in process, finished products, goods, spare parts, replacement and component parts, and office and other supplies, including inventories held at any location controlled by the Soller and inventories previously purchased and in transit to the Seller at such locations.

"Knowledge" shall mean as used in the phrases "to the knowledge of the Seiler", "to the Seiler's knowledge" or phrases of similar import means the actual knowledge of the officers and directors of Seiler listed on Schedule 11(b), after making reasonable inquiry and reasonable diligence with respect to the particular matter in question.

"Law" or "Laws" shall mean any law, statute, order, decree, content decree, judgment, rule, regulation, ordinance or other pronouncement having the effect of law whether in the United States, any foreign country, or any domestic or foreign state, country, city or other political subdivision or of any Governmental or Regulatory Authority.

"Liabilities" shall mean, without limitation, any direct or indirect liability, indebtedness, guaranty, endorsement, claim, loss, damage, deficiency, United States federal income tax liabilities that are preexisting or arise out of this transaction, responsibility, or obligation either secrued, absolute, contingent, mastre, unmature or otherwise and whether known or unknown, fixed or unfixed, chosts or inchosts, liquidated or unliquidated, secured or insecured.

"License" shall mean any Contract that grants a Person the right to use or otherwise cripsy the benefits of any intellectual property (including any covenants not to sue with respect to any intellectual property).

"Liena" shall mean any morigage, pledge, assessment, scentrity interest, lease, lien, easement, license, covenant, condition, restriction, adverse claim, levy, charge, option, equity, adverse claim or restriction or other encombrance of any kind, or any conditional sale Contract, title retention Contract or other Contract to give any of the foregoing, except for any restrictions on transfer generally arising under any applicable federal or state securities law.

MC00031/12989

-23-

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, general partnership, limited partnership, limited flability company or partnership, proprietorship, other business organization, trust, union, association or Governmental or Regulatory Authority.

"Permitted Exceptions" means (i) mechanics', carriers', workmen's, repairmen's and other like Lieus arising or incurred in the ordinary course of business and are fur amounts not yet overdue or (ii) other imperfections of title or encumbrances that do not materially impair the continued use and operation of the assets to which they relate in the conduct of the Business as presently conducted.

"Purchased Intellectual Property" shall mean all intellectual property rights owned, licensed or used by Seller in connection with its Business, including without limitation, the following: (i) patents, patent applications, patent disclosures and inventions, (ii) trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, loges and corporate names and registrations and applications for registration thereof together with all of the goodwill associated therewith, (iii) copyrights (registered or unregistered) and copyrightable works and registrations and applications for registration thereof, (iv) mask works and registrations and applications for registration thereof, (v) computer software, data, data bases and documentation thereof, (vi) trade secrets and other confidential information (including, without limitation, ideas, formulas, compositions, inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), knowhow, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, research and development information, drawings, specifications, designs, plans, proposals, technical data, copyrightable official and marketing plans and eustomer and supplier lists and information), (vii) office intellectual property rights, (viii) "technical data" as defined in 48 Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, and (ix) copies and tangible embodiments thereof (in whatever form or medium) and rights to any of the foregoing received pursuant to assignment of inventions agreements or employment contracts.

"SEC" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Commission or any successor entity.

"Tax" or "Taxes" shall mean all federal, state, local, foreign and other taxes, assessments or other Government charges, including, without limitation, income, estimated income, business, occupation, franchise, property, sales, transfer, use, employment, commercial rent or withholding taxes, including interest, penalties and additions in connection therewith.

"Tax Return" shall mean any return, report, information return or other document (including any related or supporting information) required to be supplied, or actually supplied, to a Governmental or Regulatory Authority with respect to Taxes.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

-24-

MCDOC51/123699

IN WEINESS WHIEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SAFENEL:

SAKENET, INC.
00 C. <del>L</del>
By: <u>(A. (A. Langler Co</u>
Name:
litle:
1975/1975-
NYER:
RAQIA ACQUISITION CORP.
A A C
or lala Costo
Variet
Mere:
LITE;
ELLES.
A STATE OF THE STA
laqia networks, inc.
ty:
Jatries .

MCDOCETATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Asset Purchase Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Den	
оу: Јачан	
ittle:	
LOYER:	
	QUESITION CORP.
AQIA A	
AQIA AC	
	QUISITION CORP.
AQIA AQ v: rre:	
LAQIA.AC	
LAQIA AC	

MCDOCST1123698

Disclosure Schedules

pursuant to the

Asset Purchase Agreement

by and among

Sapphire, Inc.,

Acquisition Corp.

and Rock, Inc.

dated

February 27, 2003

የሃንግ የያለኝለንድቁ ምር<u>ም</u>ለንንያካውርር ልም 14 000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Lag
Schedule I.Z(s) Assumed Contracts	1
Schedule 1.3 Excluded Assets	
Schedule 2.1 Deductions from Cash Payment	
Schedule 4.3 No Conflicis	5
Schedule 4.4(a) Liens, Liabilities and Encombrances on Purchased Assets	
Schedule 4.6 Undisclosed Liabilities	
Schedule 4.9(x) Employee Agreements and Employee Benefit Plans	
Schedule 4,10 Perchased Intelfectusi Property	10
Schedule 4.13 Defaults under Assumed Contracts	
Schedule 6.8(a) Employment Agreements with Key Employees	
Schedule 6.9 Non-Competition Agreements	
chedule 8,4 Payment of Selfer Liabilities.	
ichedule (1(x) Equipment,	
chedule I I(b) Knowledge of Setter	

#### Schedule 1.2(a) Assumed Contracts

- License and Services Agreement dated June 19, 2001, between Mentor Graphics Corporation (as successor to Innoveds, Inc.) and Raqia Networks, Inc.
- Design Proposal Agreement dated February 12, 2002, between Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc., and Raqia Networks, Inc., as amended on June 19, 2002.
- Synopsys End User Software License Agreement dated July 31, 2001, between Synopsys, Inc. and Raqis Networks, Inc. accompanied by Support Agreement dated July 31, 2001, between Synopsys, Inc. and Raqis Networks, Inc.
- Symplicity Software License Agreement dated October 13, 2000, between Symplicity and Raqia Networks, Inc.

HAZKIZISH JANZIONASI (OOGARI 16 WA)

#### Schedule 1.3 Exciuded Assets

- Real Property Lease dated June 13, 2000, between Control Plaza/Wells Avenue LLC and Raqia Networks, Inc. as amended by Pirst Amendment to Lease dated July 1, 2002.
- 2. Copier Lease between Minolta, Inc. and Baqis Networks, Inc.
- 3. Phone System Losse between Avaya, Inc. and Raqia Networks, Inc.
- 4. All assets listed on Attachment A.
- All cash, cash equivalents, bank deposits or similar cash items of Raqia Networks, inc.
- 6. Any (i) confidential personnel and medical records pertaining to any employee of Raqia Networks, inc.; (ii) other Books and Records that Raqia Networks, Inc. is required by Law to retain or that Raqia Networks, Inc. determines are necessary or advisable to retain; provided, however, that Raqia Acquisition Corp. shall have the right to make copies of any portions of arch retained Books and Records that relate to the bissiness or any of the Purchased Assets; (iii) any information management systems of Raqia Networks, Inc. not relating to the Purchased Assets (including electronic mail and archives) and (iv) the computer hardware and software containing the items referenced in clauses (i) through (iii).
- 7. Any claim, right or interest of Raqia Networks, Inc. in or to any refund, rebate, abatement or other recovery for Taxes, together with any interest due thereon or penalty rebate arising therefrom, for any Tax period (or portion thereof) ending on or before the Closing Date.

. NY2.11247474948140P4B4B1.EXXCT464114 pher 7

#### Attachment A

OFFICE EQU	HPMENT		
06/1/00	ECLA	Per Note	Copier
12/14/00	Avarya		Telephone System
12/21/00	MAC Systems	29486	Access control system
05/25/01	ECLA		
06/18/Q1	Versacom		Такерполе едукр
08/17/01	Vereacom		Telephone digital pack
08/23/01	Versedyny		Telephone digital pack
01/18/2002	Creative Office Pevillon		

LEASENGLE	IMPROVEMENTS
6/27/00	MacSweeney Penting
7/8/00	L&M Lock
11/3/00	Creative Office Psyllion

05/24/2002 550 08/24/2002 13/4/4 07/13/2002 13/592 8/28/02 Altern system Painting 20393 Office security 91369 Cerpeing & Tile

Cerpeting & Title Central Plazar Wells Avenue LLC AC Mechanical, Inc

AC Mechanical, Inc. Mac Systems

MYZMIZ4547402\*QP6ZHZLDQCZAR (8.565)

3

#### Schedule 2.2 Deductions from Cash Payment

Symmests-\$108,000 Wells Fargo Bank, San Francisco Wira ABA 121000248 Acct # 4518-111-794

Symplicity-\$14,600 Bank Name: Silicon Valley Bank 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054 U.S.A.

Account #: 3300052554 Routing/Transit #: 121140399 Swift Address: SVBKUS65

Toshiba-St03,538.34 Bank of America 1850 Gateway Concord, CA 94520 Account Number: 81885-10279 ABA Number 121 000 358

Weil, Gotshal and Manger-550,000 JP Morgan Chase Bank 500 Stanton Christiana Road Newark, DE 19713

ABA: #021000021 To the account of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Account # 0158-37-430 Reference: 69\10.0001

Wachovia Back - Escrow Agent One-half of Escrow Agent Fee: \$625.00

Wachovia Bank, National Association Charlotte NC ABA #053000219 A/C/ 500000016439 FFC: (Raqia Escrow Fee) Attention: B. Boyd/CT5300

MY \$7534 MATHEM QRIDES F. DOCUME 10.0001

4

#### Schedule 4.3 No Conflicts

- The License and Services Agreement dated June 19, 2001, between Mentor Graphics Corporation and Raqia Networks, Inc. requires that the prior writtenconsent of Montor Graphics Corporation be obtained to assign the agreement.
- The Synopays End User Software License Agreement dated July 31, 2001, between Synopsys, Inc. and Raqia Networks, Inc. accompanied by Support Agreement dated July 31, 2001, between Synopsys, Inc. and Raqia Networks, Inc. requires that the prior written consent of Synopsys, Inc. to be obtained to assign the agreement.
- The Symplicity Software License Agreement dated October 13, 2006, between Symplicity and Raqis Networks, Inc. requires that the prior written consent of Symplicity be obtained to assign the agreement.

%Y2:X2#8674<sup>9</sup>/3\*QF#3661.DC/C-6\*110 noos

.

#### Schaffele 4-4(a) Liens, Liebflittes und Encombrances on Purchased Assets

## Liabilities (Accounts Pavable):

- 1. \$107,999:01 due to Synopsys, Inc.
- 2. \$9,600.00 due to Symplicity
- 3. \$103,538.34 due to Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc.

.

4

#### Schedule 4.6 Undisclosed Liabilities

- \$10,000 payment to each employee upon sale/liquidation of Raqia Networks, Inc.
  pursuant to a Bours Letter issued to the employees.
- Payment for secreted vacation days, severance pay and other employee contingencies pursuant to individual employment agreements.
- Bonuses/commissions/percentages to be paid upon sale/liquidation of Raqia Networks, Inc. in the amount of 11% of the deal value pursuant to letters to certain board members, employees and consultants to be paid in stock.
- 4. The material liabilities set forth on Schedule 8.4(a).

.

.

#### Schedule 4.9(a) Employee Agreements and Employee Benefit Plane

#### Employment Agreements:

- Employment Agreement dated as of June 1, 2000, between Raqia Networks, inc. and Robert L. Jacobs.
- Employment Agreement dated as of June 1, 2000, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Alain Arnaud.
- Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated May 21, 2001, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Daniel Wyschograd.
- Employer Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated August 6, 2001, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Manhew Valites.
- Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated August 6, 2001, hetween Raqia Networks, Inc. and Vince Siako.
- Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated June 15, 2000, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and David Olden:
- Employee Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated September 5, 2001, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Jeung Joon Lee.
- Employes Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement dated June 25, 2001, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Hakan Ernam.
- Employee Proprietary Information and Invention Agreement dated April 11, 2001, between Ragia Nerworks, Inc. and Jodi Dohner.
- Employee Proprietary Information and Invention Agreement dated August 17, 2000, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and David Loca.
- Proprietary Information, Inventions and Non-Competition Agreement dated April 1, 2002, between Raqis Networks, Inc. and Adam Elshams.
- Proprietary Information, Inventions and Non-Competition Agreement dated April 3, 2002, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and James Benhold.
- Proprietary Information, Inventions and Non-Competition Agreement dated May 22, 2002, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Elbert Bloom.
- Proprietary Information, Inventions and Non-Competition Agreement dated July
   2002, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Adnan Misherfi.

NYZ 117436746394257430\$1-000744110.0001

.

 Proprietory Information, Inventions and Non-Competition Agreement dated March 13, 2002, between Raqia Networks, Inc. and Leonid Liebman.

### Commissions/Severance Agreements:

 Bonuses/countissions/percentages to be paid upon sate/liquidation of Raqia Networks, Inc. in the amount of 11% of the deal value pursuant to letters to contain board members, employees and consultants to be paid in stock.

### Employee Benefit Plans:

- 1. Raqia Networks, Inc. 401k Plan
- 2. Health Insurance-Blue Cross Blue Shield
- 3. Dental Insurance-Delta Dental
- 4. Life insurance- The Hertford
- 5. Accidental Death and Disability Insurance-The Hartford

. SEY 7 NE 24 SOTERIO ENGINEE POR MAIN DO ANGE. .

#### Schedule 4.10 Purchased Intellectual Property

#### Patent Applications

- Application: High Speed Data Stream Pattern Recognition US 10/005,462 PCT/US01/45817 Filed 12/3/01
- Application: Method of Generating a DFA State Machine that Groups Transitions into Classes in order to Conserve Memory US 10/21/592 PCT/US02/25369 Filed 8/8/02
- Application: Recognition Across Packet Boundaries Filed 1/2/5/03
- 4. Application: Sub-expressions Filed: 2/7/03
- Provisional: Start of Match Filed: 2/7/03

### Hardware IP

- 1. ReGXP2G ASSP
  - Tashiba chip
- Look-Aside FPGA board and documentation
  PCI Board with FPGA
- 3. Look-Aside ReGXP2G board and documentation (board in fab)
  - PCI Board with ReGXP2G device
- 4. ASIC test board and documentation
- PCI board to test RcGXP2G device for internal use only
  5. Sparten 2E PCI/RcGXP2G FPGA Bridge
  - PCI bridge FPGA to use on item #3
- 6. Virtex 2E PCI/ReGXP2G ASIC Bridge
- PCI bridge FPGA to use on item #4
- 7. EXP2400 LA-1 ReGXP2G Bridge
  - LA-1 bridge FPGA to be used on a future board for Imel IXP2400/28000
  - NPU or any LA-1 interface
- SafeNet/Raqia Board and documentation
   PCI GiGE FPGA ReGXP2G Flow-through board and documentation
- 10. FPGA ReGXP2G Viteste daughter cards and documentation
- 11. CBS FPGAs (GTX GRX SHM Switch)

HYZNI24567447240#40791.000048110.6661;

10

FPGAs developed for use in a Content Based Switch (CBS) architecture

12. CBS-LCM board and documentation

Content Based Switch board used for demo and debug of the CBS

13. GIGE Daughter card and documentation

GiGE daughtereard for the CBS board

14. TI DSP Daughter cards and documentation

TI DSP daughtercard for the CBS

15. DIMM slot board with ReGXP2G board and documentation (board in fab)

#### Software IP

- Compiler as standalone executable
- Compiler library with API
- Compiler and Hardware GU1
- Software Simulator
- Simulator Shim API library
- Simulator GUI (prototype)
- 7. State Machine Display (DaVinci)
- Software verification tool to validate compiler Internal use
- 8. C↔ Driver (Hardware) API
- 9. Linux MMAP driver

Non kernel version

10. VxWorks Driver

11. Vx Works Shire Layer API

12. C++ SAP (Simple Application Program)

Application demo program

13. Converter (ASCII to tendump format)
14. Some SNORT code

15. Random Reges and Buffer Generator

Used in ASIC test and verification

16. Automated Regression Tester

Used in ASIC test and verification

17. Compiler Benchmarking Scripts

Used in ASIC test and verification

18. Vx Works Benchmarking Texas 19. Lookaside PCB TCL Interproter

Used in chip and board verification 20. Socket based TCL Interpreter talking to VCS

Used in ohlp simulation and verification

21. ASIC Transactors (C++)

Used in chip simulation and verification

22. IXP 2400 Foreign ModelRegXP2G simulation model for Intel IXO2400 SDK

11

# United States Patent Applications

Docket Number	Syrial Number	Filtra Data	Prionity Claimed	Inventor(a)	Title
EWG-155- Prov.	60/322,012	09/12/2001	50'A	David Less David Wysolograd Albin Amed Lessid Lesbman	High Speed Date Stream Pattern Recognition
EWG-155- US	19/905,462	12/03/2001	60/322,012	David Leer Daniel Wyschograd Alain Arund Leonid Leitman	High Speed Data Stream Pattern Recognition
EWG-(55- PCT	PCT/U901/04581	(2/03/2861	60/322,012	David Leas Deniet Wyschogrod Alain Arnaud Leonid Leibman	High Speed Deza Stream Pattern Recognition
EWG-159- Prov.	60/351.600	Ø\$/#\$/2002	N/A		Recognition Across Packet Boundaries
EWG-159- US		01/24/2003	60/322.012 10/005,462 60/351,600 60/357,384 10/217,592	Daniel Wyschogrod Aleta Arnaud David Eric Derman Lees	Processing Data Across Packet Boundaries
PWG-139- PCT		01/24/2003	60/351,600 60/357,384 10/217,592	Daniel Wyschograd Alain Accaud David Eric Berman Lees	Processing Data Across Packet Boundaries
EWG-160- Prov.	60/357 <sub>1</sub> 364	Φ2/1.5/2002	N/A	Daniel Wyschogrod Alsin Armaud David Eric Berman Less Leonld Leibman	Method of Generating a DFA State Machine That Groups Transitions Into Classes in Order to Conserve Memory
EWG-166- US	10:217,592	08/08/2002	60/322_012 16/003,462 60/357,384	Daniel Wyschogrod Alain Armaud David Eric Berman Lees Leonid Leibman	Method of Generating a UFA State Machine That Groups Transitions Into Classes in Order to Conserve Memory
EWQ-160- PCT	PCt/US02/02536	08/08/2002	60/322,012 10/003,462 60/357,384	Daniel Wyschogrod Aldin Amand David Eric Borman Loes Leonid Leibman	Method of Generating a DFA State Machine That Groups Transitions lots Classes in Order to Conserve Memory

MV3;::13+144#68\*QP#202;; \$550;\*#9110 0001

12

N/A	60/359,537	02/25/2002	N/A	Denisi Wytchograd Leonid Leibman	Feet Handware Processing of Regular Expressions Consuming Sub-Expressions
N/A		02/07/2603	60/339,532	Duniel Wyschingrad Leonid Leiberan	Fast Hardwaye Processing of Regular Expressions Containing Sub-Expressions
NA		02407/2003		Daniel Wyschogood Lecaid Lefenso	System and Method for Determining the Start of a Merch of a Regular Expression

erya wakaninatesperioan biberron ya ayo

13

SEC Info	Home Search	My Interests	<u>Help Sign</u>	<u> In</u> Please Sign	In	
		<u>c</u> · 10-K · F	·			
Filed On 3 <u>/1</u>	6/05 5:20pm ET	· SEC File <u>0-2</u>	0634 · Acces	ssion Number 950	133-5-10	86
Find Wilden	rds: ? (any letter), *	in this filing. (many). <i>Logic</i> : for	Show Does: & (and).	docs searched 2 (or); for Text;   (any	and every	"hit". % )'' (
As Of	<u>Fil</u>	<u>**</u>	<u>Filing</u>	As/For/On D	ocs:Pgs	
<u>3/16/05 Sa</u>	afenet Inc		10-K	<u>12/31/04</u>	7:128	
	1	Annual Report Filing Table o				
Document/Ext	ibi <u>t</u>	<u>Desc:</u>	ription		<u>Pages</u>	3
1: 10-K 2: EX-21 3: EX-23.1 4: EX-31.1 5: EX-31.2 6: EX-32.1 7: EX-32.2	Consent of Certificat Certificat Certificat	es of the Regination per Sarbar tion per Sarbar tion per Sarbar tion per Sarbar	ounsel nes-Oxley Act nes-Oxley Act nes-Oxley Act	(Section 302) (Section 302) (Section 906) (Section 906)	HTML HTML	8
	EX-21	l · Subsidiarie	s of the Regists	rant		

# Exhibit 21 Subsidiaries of Registrant

The registrant owns, directly or indirectly, 100% of the capital stock or similar ownership interests of the following subsidiaries:

353 Patent LLC (Delaware)

Caro Kann Corporation (California)

Cylink Communications B.V. (Netherlands)

Cylink France SARL (France)

Cylink International Corporation (Cayman Islands)

Digital Spread Spectrum Technologies, Inc. (Delaware)

IRE Secure Solutions, Inc. (Delaware)

iVea Corporation (California)

Mykotronx, Inc. (California)

Nihon SafeNet KK (Japan)

Pijnenburg Securealink USA, Inc. (Delaware)

Pijnenburg Securealink, Inc. (Delaware)

Rainbow Information Technologies (Taiwan) Co., Ltd. (Taiwan)

Rainbow Information Technology Co. Ltd. (China)

Rainbow Technologies C.I. L.P. (Caymans)

Rainbow Technologies GmbH (Germany)

Rainbow Technologies International GmbH (Swiss)

Rainbow Technologies Ltd. (UK)

Rainbow Technologies North America, Inc. (California)

Raqia Acquisition Corp. (Delaware)

RNBO Corporation (Nevada)

SafeNet (Australia) Pty Ltd (Australia)

SafeNet Asia Limited (Hong Kong)

SafeNet B.V. (Netherlands)

SafeNet Brasil Ltda. (Brazil)

SafeNet BVI Ltd (British Virgin Islands)

SafeNet Canada, Inc. (Canada)

SafeNet China Ltd. (China)

SafeNet Consultancy Limited (UK)

SafeNet France SARL (France)

SafeNet Information Technologies Pvt. Ltd. (India)

SafeNet Japan KK (Japan)

SafeNet Ptc. Ltd. (Singapore)

SafeNet Systems Pvt. Ltd. (India)

SafeNet Technologies B.V. (Netherlands)

SafeNet UK Limited (UK)

Seguridad Informatica SafeNet, S. de RL de CV (Mexico)

SFNT Finland Oy (Finland)

Wyatt River Software, Inc. (California)

Alternative Formats: Rich Text / Word (.rtf), Text (.txt), EDGAR (.sgml), XML (.xml), et al.

Copyright © 2007 Fran Finnegan & Company All Rights Reserved. www.secinfo.com - Thu, 5 Apr 2007 19:22:33.0 GMT - Help at SEC Info